would have been used had a ready market existed for the investments. These differences could be material to
the fair value of investments in the portfolio. During the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 the
reconciliation of investments measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) is presented as follows:

Balance - December 31, 2019  $ 2,813,332
Purchases/Dispositions   1,406,904
Change in fair value of unlisted securities   497,428

Balance - December 31, 2020  $ 4,717,664

Purchases/Dispositions   3,003,641
Change in fair value of unlisted securities   (3,289,762)
Reclassification between financial instrument hierarchy   (2,150,709)

Balance - December 31, 2021  $ 2,280,834

CANADIAN NEXUS TEAM VENTURES CORP. (formerly Brand X Lifestyle Corp.)
Notes to Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian dollars
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

20

5.  Investments (continued)

Unlisted securities (continued)

The table below presents the valuation techniques and the nature of significant inputs used to determine the fair
values of the Level 2 and Level 3 investments as at December 31, 2021 and 2020:

The table below represents the sensitivity in range in value arising from changes in inputs by 5% and 10% for
Level 2 investments as at December 31, 2021:

Percentage of change value Change in comprehensive income
(net of tax) from % increase in value

Change in comprehensive income
(net of tax) from % decrease in value

 2021 2020 2021 2020

5% $12,577 $25,000 $(12,577) $(25,000)

10% $25,155 $50,000 $(25,155) $(50,000)

The table below represents the sensitivity in range in value arising from changes in inputs by 5% and 10% for
Level 3 investments as at December 31, 2021:

Percentage of change value Change in comprehensive income
(net of tax) from % increase in value

Change in comprehensive income
(net of tax) from % decrease in value

 2021 2020 2021 2020

5% $114,042 $235,883 $(114,042) $(235,883)

10% $228,083 $471,766 $(228,083) $(471,766)

Valuation Technique

Valuation Technique
Significant Observable

Input(s)
Range of Significant

Unobservable Input(s)

iComply Investor Services Inc. Market Approach - Marketability of Shares

OctoAI Technologies Corp. Market Multiple - Marketability of Shares

AgriFORCE Growing Systems Ltd. –
Warrants

Black Scholes Option Pricing
Model

Market prices, volatility,
discount rate

-

MineHub Technologies Inc. - Warrants

Black Scholes Option Pricing
Model

Market prices, volatility,
discount rate

-

Nano Innovations Inc. Market Approach Recent transaction -

[…]

market its fair value through profit or loss investments at the end of each reporting period. This process could
result in significant write-downs of the Company’s investments over one or more reporting periods, particularly
during periods of overall market instability, which would have a significant unfavourable effect on the Company’s
financial position. The Company manages market risk by having a portfolio which is not singularly exposed to any
one issuer or class of issuers. The Board monitors changes in the market on an ongoing basis and adjusts the
Company’s lending and investing practices and policies when necessary to reduce the impact of the above risks.

The Company’s investments include publicly-listed entities that are listed on a CSE, TSXV and NASDAQ. Changes
in the fair value of investments designated as fair value through profit and loss are reported in the  statement of
income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). The following table shows the estimated sensitivity on the
statement of comprehensive income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31,
2021 from a change in closing price of the Company’s publicly-listed investments, with all other variables held
constant as at December 31, 2021:

Percentage of change in closing
prices

Change in comprehensive income
(net of tax) from % increase in
closing price

Change in comprehensive income
(net of tax) from % decrease in
closing price

5% $143,637 $(143,637)

10% $287,275 $(287,275)

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company
has no foreign exchange rate risk.

CANADIAN NEXUS TEAM VENTURES CORP. (formerly Brand X Lifestyle Corp.)
Notes to Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian dollars
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

28

12. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Interest rate and commodity price risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because